
ROCK RIDGE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
411 SOUTH 5TH AVENUE

VIRGINIA MN 55792

Regular Meeting
Monday, June 27, 2022  at  6:00 PM

Rock Ridge Administration Building (formerly Spectrum Health 
Building), 1405 Progress Parkway, Virginia, MN 55792

AGENDA

1. Call to order.
2. Approval of agenda.
3. Recognition of visitors and visitor input.
4. Consent Agenda:

1. Approval of regular meeting minutes.
2. Payment of the bills.
3. Approval of hire of Karlene Leseman for the ESY position (Parkview) at the Summer 
School rate of pay effective June 14, 2022 through August 18, 2022.
4. Approval of hire of Amber King for the ESY position (Parkview) at the Summer 
School rate of pay effective June 14, 2022 through August 18, 2022.
5. Approval of hire of Ashley Hammer-Paakonen for the Secondary English 
Teacher position (VHS) at a salary of $69,535 (Step J BA) effective August 
30, 2022.
6. Approval of hire of Anna Roen for the Long-term Substitute STEAM & 
Interventionist Teacher position (Roosevelt) at a salary of $45,085.00 (Step 
A - BA) effective August 30, 2022 through June 2, 2023. 
7. Approval of hire of Sarah Knudson for the Early Childhood Parent 
Educator position at a rate of $31.00/hour effective September 7, 2022.
8. Acceptance of resignation of Steven Begich from the Para Educator position (VHS) 
effective June 13, 2022. 
9. Acceptance of resignation of Trenton Jivery from the Technology Support Technician 
effective June 30, 2022.
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10. Acceptance of resignation of Rebekah Deedrick from the Student Council Advisor 
position (EGHS) effective the 2022-2023 school year.
11. Approval of lane change request from Lisa Rudstrom from MA+10 to MA+18 
effective the 2022-2023 school year.
12. Acceptance and appreciation of a donation from Allison Kreibich in the amount of 
$4,500.00 for the #RockRidgeRising Campaign - Varsity Baseball Scoreboard.
13. Acceptance and appreciation of a donation from Peter and Brenda Skorich in the 
amount of $1,000.00 for the #RockRidgeRising Campaign - Vukmanich Music Learning 
Lab.
14. Permission for Noel Schmidt to attend the out-of-state conference, National School 
Public Relations Association Conference in Chicago, July 17-20, 2022.
15. Approval of the Rock Ridge Marching Wolverines Summer trip to the 
River City Rhapsody Drum Corps Show in La Crosse, Wisconsin on July 
10, 2022.

5. Reports:
1. Fundraising update.
2. WEB update.
3. Superintendent.

1. Update on Roosevelt sale.
2. Update on upcoming Gilbert sale.
3. Update on Strategic Planning.

6. Administration Items:
1. Consider approval of the District's health insurance for the 2022-23 
school year.
2. Consider approval of the District's Property, Liability, and Worker's 
Compensation insurance for 2022-23 school year.
3. Consider approval of the District's Food Service Management Company 
for the 2022-23 school year with $0.10 increase to meal prices.
4. Consider approval of the proposed 2022-23 Rock Ridge Public Schools 
Budget.
5. Consider approval of Resolution Dissolving the Joint Recreation Board.
6. Consider approval of Resolution Establishing Dates for Filing Affidavits 
of Candidacy.
7. Consider approval of MOU between Northland Foundation and Rock 
Ridge Public Schools.
8. Consider approval of 2022-2023 Resolution for Membership in the 
Minnesota State High School League.
9. Consider approval of donation request from the City of Gilbert for the flag pole 
located at the Nelle Shean/Gilbert Schools. The City of Gilbert would remove and 
relocated the flag pole within the City of Gilbert as a piece of commemorative Gilbert 
history.

7. Meeting Announcements:
1. The next regular meeting will be held Monday, July 11, 2022 at 6:00 PM at the Rock 
Ridge Administration Building, 1405 Progress Parkway.

8. Adjournment.
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OFFICE OF THE SCHOOL BOARD
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 2909

MONDAY, JUNE 13, 2022, 6:00 P.M.
ROCK RIDGE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, 1405 PROGRESS PARKWAY, VIRGINIA, MN 55792

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SCHOOL BOARD MEETING

Members Present: Other Staff Present:
Bill Addy Pollyann Sorcan Dr. Noel Schmidt, Superintendent
Nicole Culbert-Dahl (Arrived at 6:10 P.M) Tom Tammaro
Brandi Lautigar John Uhan
Tim Riordan

Members Absent: 
Stacey Scholz Matt Sjoberg

I. CHAIR RIORDAN called the regular meeting to order at 6:00 P.M. and the Pledge of Allegiance was 
recited and roll call was taken.

II. ADDITIONS/DELETIONS TO THE AGENDA: 
A. RIORDAN removed 4.5 Approval of Elisa Boe as PLC Coordinator (High School 7-12) with a 

stipend of $694.00 (pro-rated due to a later start date) for the 2021-2022 school year due to it 
being an invalid item following the approval of the new teachers’ contract. 

III. APPROVE AGENDA: 
A. Motion to approve the agenda as amended made by UHAN, seconded by TAMMARO. 

Motion passed unanimously.

IV. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS AND VISITOR INPUT: NONE.

V. CONSENT AGENDA: 
A. RIORDAN added 6.13 Acceptance of donation from Minnesota Power of two level two electric 

vehicle chargers to be installed at the new Rock Ridge High School. Minnesota Power will donate 
up to 80% of the installation costs up to $1,500 as well as provide two chargers and one pedestal. 
Total donation amount is $7,300.

B. SORCAN pulled 4.8. Approval of transfer of Elisa Boe to the School Counselor position (EGHS) 
effective (BA Step 7 based on the old Eveleth-Gilbert contract according to the new Rock Ridge 
contract) August 30, 2022; 4.9. Approval of transfer of Karlene Leseman for the 0.5 STEAM and 
0.5 Special Education Teacher position effective August 30, 2022; 4.10. Approval of hire of 
Benjamin Norman for the 1.0 English Teacher position (EGHS) with a salary of $59,122 
(MA+10 Step C - pending completion of MA degree and licensure approval by MDE) effective 
August 30, 2022; 4.37. Acceptance of resignation of Charles Pillsbury from the School Counselor 
position (EGHS) effective June 4, 2022; and 4.40. Approval of non-renewal of Marie Johnson in 
the Early Childhood Parent Educator position for the 2022-2023 school year due to lack of 
licensure. All items pulled for discussion.

C. ADDY added 6.14 Discussion to provide an additional open house opportunity at the Gilbert 
campus over the 2nd & 3rd of July.

D. Motion to approve the additions to the agenda made by SORCAN, seconded by UHAN. 
Motion passed unanimously.

B. Motion to approve the Consent Agenda as amended made by LAUTIGAR, seconded by 
TAMMARO. Motion passed unanimously.
1. Approval of May 19, 2022 working session minutes.
2. Approval of May 23, 2022 regular meeting minutes.
3. Payment of the bills.
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4. Approval of Matt Krage and Samantha Krage as the WEB Leader positions (VHS) with a 
stipend of $1,911 each for the 2021-2022 school year.

5. Approval of hire of Ellen Ebben for the Summer School PreK Teacher position at a rate 
of $31.00/hour (Rock Ridge Summer School rate) effective June 6, 2022 through July 1, 
2022.

6. Approval of Para Educators for the Extended School Year positions at a rate of 
$18.47/hour for the following dates: June 14-16, June 21-23, July 12-14, July 19-21, 
August 9-11, and August 16-18: Jill Mavec, Shannon Schmidtke*, Kimberly Bjork, 
Cynthia Ray, Brandi Stromberg*, Sheila Anderson, Melissa Slavich, Cindy Kujala*, 
Katie Anderson*, Stephanie Strand, Jen Dincau, Carrie Erickson, Kim Mattila, Mindy 
Stanaway, Lisa Marchetti, RN (hired through students home health care company). 
Substitutes if needed: Beth Anderson, Deb Koski (after July 1st).

7. Approval of hire of Emma Peterson for the Registered Nurse position (Wednesdays 8:00 
AM - 3:30 PM) at a rate of $31.37/hour effective September 1, 2022.

8. Approval of hire of Laurie McDowell for the LPN 20-hours/week position 
(Roosevelt/EGHS) at a rate of $23.60/hour effective September 1, 2022.

9. Approval of hire of David Hillman for the position of 7th Grade Girls' Basketball Coach 
position with a stipend of $3,105 effective November 14, 2022.

10. Approval of hire of Maria Krebsbach for the position of 8th Grade Girls' Basketball 
Coach position with a stipend of $3,105 effective November 14, 2022.

11. Approval of hire of Kyle Lamppa for the position of C Team Girls' Basketball Coach 
position with a stipend of $3,821 effective November 14, 2022.

12. Approval of hire of Kyle Lawrence for the JV Girls' Basketball Coach position with a 
stipend of $5,015 effective November 14, 2022.

13. Approval of hire of Beth Bittmann for the Assistant Girls' Basketball Coach position with 
a stipend of $5,015 effective November 14, 2022.

14. Approval of hire of Nathan Kero for the position of 7th Grade Football Coach position 
with a stipend of $3,105 effective August 15, 2022.

15. Approval of hire of Riley Dishneau Jacobson for the position of 7th Grade Football 
Coach position with a stipend of $3,105 effective August 15, 2022.

16. Approval of hire of Jeff Teasck for the position of 8th Grade Football Coach position 
with a stipend of $3,105 effective August 15, 2022.

17. Approval of hire of Ed Cremers for the position of 8th Grade Football Coach position 
with a stipend of $3,105 effective August 15, 2022.

18. Approval of hire of Isaac Christiansen for the position of C Team Football Coach 
position with a stipend of $3,582 effective August 15, 2022.

19. Approval of hire of Dan Berry for the position of C Team Football Coach position with a 
stipend of $3,582 effective August 15, 2022.

20. Approval of hire of Sean Streier for the position of Assistant JV Football Coach position 
with a stipend of $4,538 effective August 15, 2022.

21. Approval of hire of Ryan Malich for the position of Head JV Football Coach position 
with a stipend of $4,538 effective August 15, 2022.

22. Approval of hire of Nathan Anderson for the position of Assistant Varsity Football Coach 
position with a stipend of $4,538 effective August 15, 2022.

23. Approval of hire of Jace Friedlieb for the position of Assistant Varsity Football Coach 
position with a stipend of $4,538 effective August 15, 2022.

24. Approval of hire of Patricia Elsmore for the Head Varsity Girls' Hockey Coach position 
with a stipend of $7,403 effective October 31, 2022.

25. Approval of hire of Brian Skadsem for the 7th Grade Boys' Basketball Coach position 
with a stipend of $3,105 effective November 21, 2022.

26. Approval of hire of Tom Norman for the 7th Grade Boys' Basketball Coach position with 
a stipend of $3,105 effective November 21, 2022.
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27. Approval of hire of Mike Williams for the 8th Grade Boys' Basketball Coach position 
with a stipend of $3,105 effective November 21, 2022.

28. Approval of hire of Justin Reid for the C Team Boys' Basketball Coach position with a 
stipend of $3,821 effective November 21, 2022.

29. Approval of hire of Drew Aho for the JV Boys' Basketball Coach position with a stipend 
of $5,015 effective November 21, 2022.

30. Approval of hire of Derek Aho for the Assistant Boys' Basketball Coach position with a 
stipend of $5,015 effective November 21, 2022.

31. Acceptance of resignation of Muriel Deegan from the Indian Education Advisor position 
effective June 2, 2022.

32. Acceptance of resignation for the purpose of retirement of Carol Peterson from the Title I 
Teacher position (Roosevelt) effective June 3, 2022.

33. Acceptance of resignation of Bob Cohn from the Head Virginia Softball Coach position 
effective June 7, 2022.

34. Acceptance of resignation of Cindy Kujala from the Para Educator position (Parkview) 
for the 2022-2023 school year.

35. Acceptance of donation of $250.00 to RRPS and/or the Girls' Swimming Boosters from 
Dave Setnicker for the diving board, fulcrum, and stand.

36. Approval of Powerschool (student information system) staff development conference on 
October 30 - Nov 1, 2022 in Wisconsin Dells for the following staff members: Laura 
Tassoni, Denise Berry, Stacy Buatala, Cindy Carey, Kerry Hutchings, Gina Burress, 
Darren Kramer, Cierra Brelie, Bill Bryson III, Scott Manni, Mark Winter, and Dianna 
Hazelton. Registration fees are $395/person.

VI. ITEMS PULLED FOR DISCUSSION:
A. 4.8. Approval of transfer of Elisa Boe to the School Counselor position (EGHS) effective (BA 

Step 7 based on the old Eveleth-Gilbert contract according to the new Rock Ridge contract) 
August 30, 2022.

B. 4.9. Approval of transfer of Karlene Leseman for the 0.5 STEAM and 0.5 Special Education 
Teacher position effective August 30, 2022.

C. 4.10. Approval of hire of Benjamin Norman for the 1.0 English Teacher position (EGHS) with a 
salary of $59,122 (MA+10 Step C - pending completion of MA degree and licensure approval by 
MDE) effective August 30, 2022.

D. 4.37. Acceptance of resignation of Charles Pillsbury from the School Counselor position (EGHS) 
effective June 4, 2022.

E. 4.40. Approval of non-renewal of Marie Johnson in the Early Childhood Parent Educator position 
for the 2022-2023 school year due to lack of licensure.

F. Motion to not accept 4.8, 4.10, and 4.40 made by SORCAN. No second. Motion failed.
G. Motion to approve 4.8, 4.9, 4.10, 4.37, and 4.40 made by LAUTIGAR, seconded by UHAN. 

Motion passed 6-1 with SORCAN voting NO.

VII. ADMINISTRATION ITEM:
A. Motion to approve the quote for $46,407 for a new Rock Ridge wrestling mat, wall pads, 

underpads and miscellaneous costs made by TAMMARO, seconded by ADDY. Motion 
approved unanimously.

VIII. REPORTS:
A. Supt. Schmidt provided an update on the Curriculum Roadmap and end of the year moving. The 

excess school goods sale in Gilbert was discussed as well as an open house in Gilbert and Eveleth 
during the 4th of July weekend. 

B. Motion to approve the donation from Minnesota Power of two level two electric vehicle 
chargers to be installed at the new Rock Ridge High School. Minnesota Power will donate 
up to 80% of the installation costs up to $1,500 as well as provide two chargers and one 
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pedestal.  Total donation amount is $7,300 made by UHAN, seconded by ADDY. Motion 
passed 6-1 with SORCAN voting NO.

C. Christina Bartos provided information about the Foster Grandparent Program. Motion to approve 
two volunteers in each elementary building made by LAUTIGAR, seconded by ADDY. 
Motion passed unanimously.

VIII. ADMINISTRATION ITEMS, CONT:
A. Motion to approve ten days vacation through June 30, 2022 for employee, Jeff Carey made 

by LAUTIGAR, seconded by UHAN. Motion passed 5-1-1 with Riordan voting NO and Culbert-
Dahl abstaining.

B. Motion to approve the MOUs between Education Minnesota Rock Ridge, Local #7394 and 
#2909, Rock Ridge Public Schools: Provisional Language on Legislative Action, Longevity 
Pay for former EG teachers during the 21-23 contract cycle, 403B matching 
reimbursements for SY21-22, and State-mandated Teacher Development and Evaluation 
Plan made by TAMMARO, seconded by LAUTIGAR.
1. Amendment to the motion made by SORCAN to eliminate the MOU concerning 

provisional language on legislative action. No second. Motion failed.
2. Original motion passed 6-1 with SORCAN voting NO.

C. Motion to approve the offer from West Forty RV Park & Campground to purchase the 
Gilbert School Campus flagpole for $250.00 to be reused as a historic feature item at West 
Forty RV Park & Campground contingent on determining whether or not the flag was 
donated by Gilbert VFW, and if so, they have no issues with the donation request made by 
LAUTIGAR, seconded by ADDY. Motion passed unanimously.

D. Motion to approve the agreement between Faith Baptist Bible College and RRPS for the 
placement of teacher education students made by ADDY, seconded by UHAN. Motion passed 
unanimously.

IX. MEETING ANNOUNCEMENTS were made.

X. ADJOURNMENT: Meeting adjourned at 8:35 P.M.

___________________________________ ___________________________________
CHAIR - TIM RIORDAN CLERK – BRANDI LAUTIGAR

























6/24/2022

To: Rock Ridge Board of Education

Re: Proposal for 2022 Marching Band DCI Summer Trip

Dear Rock Ridge Board of Education and Superintendent Schmidt:

Please accept this letter as a proposal for the Rock Ridge Marching Wolverines Summer trip to
the River City Rhapsody Drum Corps Show in La Crosse, Wisconsin, on July 10, 2022.

The purpose of this trip is as follows:
- Provide a fun end-of-the summer reward for an excellent summer of marching band
- Create an opportunity for our students to build community with one another from across

the district
- Provide an opportunity for our students to see the highest level of marching and musical

excellence, giving them perspective and incentive to continue striving to give their best
each day.

From the DCI Website:

“A drum and bugle corps is a musical marching unit consisting of brass instruments, percussion
instruments and color guard. Drum corps are specialized marching bands. Typically operating
as independent organizations (no scholastic affiliation), drum corps perform on-field
competitions, parades, festivals and other civic functions. The rules of Drum Corps International
set the age limit for drum corps participation at 22, with most participants aged 17-21.

Competitive drum corps take part in a summer tour, visiting various cities around the country
and participating in competitions. Competitions occur on football fields. Every year, each drum
corps prepares a single show, approximately 8–12 minutes in length, and carefully refines this
throughout the entire summer tour. This focus on a single show takes advantage of the large
amount of time needed to hone and refine a modern drum corps program, with a momentum
that continues to build toward the last performance of the season – championships.”

Here is the itinerary for the trip. It is a long but extremely rewarding experience:

6:30am Arrive VHS Door 8
7:00am Bus Departs VHS 8
1:00pm Arrive La Crosse/Lunch
2:00pm Visit Drum Corps (TBD) Rehearsal
5:00pm Dinner
6:00pm Arrive at Roger Harring Stadium
7:00pm DCI River City Rhapsody Begins
10:30pm Show Ends
11:00pm Depart for VHS Door 8
4:30am Arrive VHS Door 8



Here are some final logistical details of the trip for your perusal.

- We will be traveling via LCS Charter Coaches due to the extended length of the trip
- Students going have all signed a permission slip with their parents
- Students going have all paid $40 to help defray some of the cost of the trip
- Students going will provide their own meals or money for meals for meal times
- It has been made clear that money will not stop a student from attending, and that we

will accommodate any who are in need of monetary support for the trip.
- The Virginia Band Boosters are serving as a clearinghouse for the costs of the trip.

We appreciate your time, consideration, and attention to this proposal, and we thank you in
advance for your approval. Our students are extremely excited about this trip, and we cannot
wait to take them.

Sincerely,

Daniel Melby and Kevin Szumal
Directors of RRPS Bands
daniel.melby@rrps.org and kevin.szumal@rrps.org

mailto:daniel.melby@rrps.org
mailto:kevin.szumal@rrps.org


2021-2022 WEB Events


MAY 
	 May Development Day


AUGUST 
	 Leader Training: two, 6 hour days


SEPTEMBER 
	 Orientation Day and BBQ

	 First Day of school: Wear WEB shirts

	 Two large group meetings

	 WEB Wednesday #1


OCTOBER 
	 Homecoming Dance (Cancelled)

	 Haunted College/Pumpkin Decorating Event

	 Two large group meetings

	 First formal Affinity Group Meeting

	 WEB Wednesday #2


NOVEMBER 
	 Rock Ridge Fun Night #1 - 167 students attended

	 Second formal Affinity Group Meeting

	 One large group meeting

	 

DECEMBER 
	 Begin weekly Department Staff Celebrations

	 “Snow Adventures” Day - Salt dough ornaments/Cookie Decorating/Movie/Wii/Kahoots

	 Third formal Affinity Group Meeting

	 One large group meeting - Holiday Breakfast Party (for WEB Leaders, from Matt & Sam)

	  
JANUARY 
	 Weekly Department Staff Celebrations  

FEBRUARY 
	 Weekly Department Staff Celebrations


MARCH 
	 Weekly Department Staff Celebrations

	 New Affinity Groups Assigned - First formal Affinity Group Meeting

	 Rock Ridge Fun Night #2 - 100 students attended

	 Large Group meeting

	 WEB Wednesday #3


APRIL 
	 Weekly Department Staff Celebrations

	 Two Regular Meetings

	 WEB Wednesday #4


MAY 
	 Weekly Department Staff Celebrations

	 Outside Day @ Lakeside Park - flowers, chalk, sports, crafts, etc.

	 Lip Dub Filming

	 Two Regular Meetings

	 May Development Day (next year’s leaders)

	 WEB Leader End-of-the-Year BBQ






































Rock Ridge
CURRICULUM

ACADEMY MODEL
COLLEGE & CAREER
PATHWAYS
HIGH LEVELS OF INQUIRY
PROJECT BASED
LEARNING
STUDENT CENTERED
TECHNOLOGY BASED
FEATURES
21ST CENTURY SKILLS
REASEARCH BASED

218-749-5437www.rrps.org
411 S. 5th Ave Virginia,

MN 55792

PUBLIC SCHOOLS

CURRICULUM 
& INSTRUCTION

WOLVERINES 
AT WORK



AVID INSTRUCTIONAL
STRATEGIES (WICOR)
PBL GOLD STANDARD
DESIGN PROCESS
MAKING THINKING
VISIBLE ROUTINES
COSTA'S LEVELS OF
THINKING
ESSENTIAL QUESTIONS
FLEXIBLE LEARNING
GROUPS

     

Our Vision

Fiercely United

Let's hear from our
WOLVERINES

"I love all the hands on activities we do.  My
favorite project was designing my own tiny
home and then creating a 3D Model of it!"

Jordyn S.
5th Grade

Jake B.
11th Gradel

EDUCATION TO INSPIRE THE
NEXT GENERATION

An educational environment
designed to inspire passion and
joy for everyone
Collaborative educational
experiences with immediate real-
world applications
Meaningful integration of
community professionals into
the daily education of students
Adaptable learning spaces that
will continually meet the needs
of an ever-changing world  

INSTRUCTION

"Our school is full of amazing teachers that
work so very hard every day to give us the best
future they can. They give us as much help as

we need with projects, assignments, and tests,
without making them to easy. They teach us life
skills like the power of working hard, and being

genuine to people. Any question I may have
about anything involving my future, I know this

school has a teacher that would be willing to
help me however they can. I am very lucky to

be in such a good school district with teachers
and staff that are willing to help me go as far as

I can!"

"I really like all the math we learn! My grandpa
told me it is the most important subject

because you need it to count money and pay
for things."

Lia C.
1st Grade





































INAC Bid
2022-23 Rock Ridge Public Schools

Administrative Fees per Meal Served
2021-22 2022-23 Increase %

Lunch $0.187 $0.194 $0.007 3.74%
A la Carte $0.157 $0.162 $0.005 3.18%
Breakfast $0.176 $0.182 $0.006 3.41%
Snacks $0.057 $0.059 $0.002 3.51%
Milk $0.057 $0.059 $0.002 3.51%

The increase in Administrative Fees due to 
this contract would increase our costs by
approximately $2,300.



































































































2021-22 2022-23
Elementary Breakfast $2.00 $2.10
Elementary Lunch $2.70 $2.80
Secondary Breakfast $2.15 $2.25
Secondary Lunch $2.80 $2.90

Adult Breakfast $3.00 $3.10
Adult Lunch $4.20 $4.30

Recommended Meal Prices

Rock Ridge Public Schools
ISD 2909



	

	

ROCK	RIDGE	PUBLIC	
SCHOOLS	

INDEPENDENT	SCHOOL	DISTRICT	#2909	

	
2022-23	

PROPOSED	BUDGET	
	

PRESENTED	TO	THE	SCHOOL	BOARD	
JUNE	27,	2022	

	



		

	

2022-23	PROPOSED	BUDGET	ASSUMPTIONS	
	
1. STUDENTS:		We	projected	Average	Daily	Membership	for	2022-23	using	
reports	from	the	MN	Department	of	Education	that	shows	the	average	
number	of	students	that	a	school	retains	going	from	kindergarten	to	1st	
grade,	2nd	grade	to	3rd,	and	so	on.	We	also	used	information	gathered	by	
each	building	Principal	on	enrollments	now	that	Laurentian	Elementary	
will	be	opening!	Overall,	we	are	estimating	a	decrease	of	50	students	
over	2021-22.	

	

	
	
	

	 	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	

	
	

2022-23 Student Enrollment
Est Students

Laurentian Gr K-6 444
Parkview Gr K-2 300
North Star Gr 3-6 432
E-G HS Gr 7-12 381
Virginia HS Gr 7-12 736

2,293



		

	

2. REVENUE	ASSUMPTIONS:			
• Department	of	Education	basic	aid	formula	will	increase	by	2%.	
• Even	with	a	2%	aid	increase,	the	basic	aid	will	decrease	by	
$250,000	because	of	the	assumption	of	50	fewer	students.	

• $1,000,000	of	ESSER	III	federal	funds	will	be	used	to	help	balance	
the	budget	

• $1,022,000	of	additional	ESSER	III	federal	funds	allocated	for	
increased	programming:	

	

	
	

	
3. EXPENSE	ASSUMPTIONS:		

• Increased	spending	based	on	ESSER	III	programming	explained	in	
chart	above.	+$1,022,000	

• Staff	contract	increases.	+$500,000	
• Teacher	grievance	payout	in	FY22	not	in	FY23.	-$150,000	
• Decrease	of	utilities	from	closing	facilities.	-$500,000	
• Staffing	reductions	and	retirements	approved	by	the	school		
board.	-$1,093,957	

• Contract	for	school	business	coordinator	cancelled.	-$100,000	
• Estimated	increased	cost	for	bus	fuel.	+$50,000	
• Estimated	increased	cost	for	school	utilities.	+$50,000	
• Estimated	increase	in	food	costs.	+$64,000	

ESSER III GRANT FUNDING PLAN

TOTAL ESSER III Funding $4,469,177.00

ESSER III Funding uses: 2022-23 2023-24
Option 3: Fill FY23 funding gap $1,000,000.00 $1,000,000.00
Teacher Pay (Tentative Contract) $332,000.00
New Hire-Social Worker $80,000.00 $80,000.00
New Hire-Counselor $80,000.00 $80,000.00
Summer School Options $50,000.00 $50,000.00
Before/After School Tutor Options $50,000.00 $50,000.00
Field Trips for Summer $50,000.00 $50,000.00
School Buses (4) $380,000.00

*Must be full spent by 9-30-2024 $2,022,000.00 $1,310,000.00

Remaining Funds $2,447,177.00 $1,137,177.00



		

	

	

	
	
	

	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

2021-22
Budget

2022-23
Proposed Change %

Object 100's Salaries & Wages $19,748,469 $19,683,341 ($65,128) -0.3%
Object 200's Employee Benefits $7,043,134 $6,956,305 ($86,829) -1.2%
Object 300's Purchased Services $7,078,936 $6,681,936 ($397,000) -5.6%
Object 400's Supplies & Materials $3,185,470 $3,196,623 $11,153 0.4%
Object 500's Capital Expenditures $1,606,000 $1,986,000 $380,000 23.7%
Object 700's Debt Service $12,369,620 $12,060,885 ($308,735) -2.5%
Object 800's Other Expenditures $185,750 $185,750 $0 0.0%

All $51,217,379 $50,750,840 ($466,539) -0.9%

Object 100's Salaries & Wages Employee Salaries
Object 200's Employee Benefits Health Ins, Dental Ins, Life Ins, FICA, TRA, PERA
Object 300's Purchased Services Sub Teachers, Contractors, Utilities, Shared staff (NLC)
Object 400's Supplies & Materials Supplies, Textbooks, Repair supplies, Technology
Object 500's Capital Expenditures Buses, LTFM, Equipment
Object 700's Debt Service Building bond payments, OPEB payments
Object 800's Other Expenditures Dues, Licenses, Misc.

ROCK RIDGE ISD 2909 EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY

CATEGORY EXAMPLES



		

	

	
	

	

2021-22
Budget

2022-23
Proposed Change %

Fund 01/03/05 General Fund $36,564,188 $36,346,224 ($217,964) -0.6%
Fund 02 Food Service $1,282,960 $1,347,113 $64,153 5.0%
Fund 04 Community Ed $896,846 $896,846 $0 0.0%
Fund 07 Debt Service $12,142,954 $11,580,599 ($562,355) -4.6%
Fund 08 Scholarships $4,000 $4,000 $0 0.0%
Fund 45 OPEB $140,000 $140,000 $0 0.0%
Fund 47 OPEB Debt $782,908 $842,113 $59,205 7.6%

All Funds $51,813,856 $51,156,895 ($656,961) -1.3%

2021-22
Budget

2022-23
Proposed Change %

Fund 01/03/05 General Fund $36,549,175 $36,327,218 ($221,957) -0.6%
Fund 02 Food Service $1,282,960 $1,347,113 $64,153 5.0%
Fund 04 Community Ed $960,474 $960,474 $0 0.0%
Fund 07 Debt Service $11,564,550 $11,243,300 ($321,250) -2.8%
Fund 08 Scholarships $15,150 $15,150 $0 0.0%
Fund 45 OPEB $40,000 $40,000 $0 0.0%
Fund 47 OPEB Debt $805,070 $817,585 $12,515 1.6%

All Funds $51,217,379 $50,750,840 ($466,539) -0.9%

2021-22
Budget

2022-23
Proposed

Fund 01/03/05 General Fund $15,013 $19,006
Fund 02 Food Service $0 $0
Fund 04 Community Ed ($63,628) ($63,628)
Fund 07 Debt Service $578,404 $337,299
Fund 08 Scholarships ($11,150) ($11,150)
Fund 45 OPEB $100,000 $100,000
Fund 47 OPEB Debt ($22,162) $24,528

All Funds $596,477 $406,055

Est. Unassigned Fund Balance $2,262,767 $2,281,773
Unassigned Fund Balance % 6.2% 6.3%

ROCK RIDGE ISD 2909 BUDGET BY FUND

Revenue

Expenditures

Net
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Director ________________ introduced the following resolution and moved for its 
adoption:

RESOLUTION NO. 22-______
RESOLUTION DISSOLVING THE JOINT RECREATION BOARD

RECITALS

A. The prior Independent School District No. 2154 (Eveleth-Gilbert Public 

Schools) (“ISD 2154”), the City of Eveleth, the City of Gilbert and the 

Town of Fayal previously entered into a Joint Powers Agreement, and a 

subsequent 2011 Amendment to the Joint Powers Agreement (hereinafter 

collectively referred to as the “Agreement”), establishing and maintaining 

a Joint Recreation Board for the purpose of organizing, managing, 

conducting and operating joint recreational programs and facilities for the 

residents, constituents and patrons living within the jurisdictions of these 

four local units of government.  

B. Independent School District No. 2909 (Rock Ridge Public Schools) (“ISD 

2909”) is the successor-in-interest of ISD 2154 and, as such, ISD 2909 is 

a party to the above-referenced Agreement and a member of the Joint 

Recreation Board.  

C. ISD 2909, the City of Eveleth, the City of Gilbert and the Town of Fayal 

now desire and intend to terminate the Agreement and dissolve the Joint 

Recreation Board in accordance with applicable law and the applicable 

provisions of the 2011 Amendment to the Joint Powers Agreement.   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the School Board of Independent 

School District No. 2909, Rock Ridge Public Schools, as follows:

1. ISD 2909 hereby agrees and consents to terminate the Agreement and 

dissolve the Joint Recreation Board, with the acknowledgement and 
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understanding that any real and personal property of the Joint Recreation 

Board shall be sold, and any remaining surplus money and property, after 

payment of all liabilities of the Joint Recreation Board, shall be returned to 

ISD 2909, the City of Eveleth, the City of Gilbert and the Town of Fayal, in 

accordance with Article VIII, Section 3(a) of the 2011 Amendment to the 

Joint Powers Agreement. 

The motion for the adoption of the foregoing Resolution was duly seconded by 

Director ________________________ and, upon vote being taken thereon, the 

following voted in favor thereof:

and the following voted against the same: 

 Whereupon, said Resolution was declared duly passed and adopted. 

Dated:_____________, 2022

By: _____________________________
Tim Riordan
Chairperson, Board of Education

By: _____________________________
Brandi Lautigar
Clerk, Board of Education



MEMBER _______________ introduced the following resolution (22-_____) and moved its 
adoption:

RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING DATES 
FOR FILING AFFIDAVITS OF CANDIDACY

BE IT RESOLVED by the School Board of Independent School District No. 2909, State of 
Minnesota, as follows:

1. The period for filing affidavits of candidacy for the office of school board member of 
Independent School District No. 2909 shall begin on August 2, 2022 and shall close on August 
16, 2022. An affidavit of candidacy must be filed in the office of the school district clerk and 
the $2 filing fee paid prior to 5:00 o’clock P.M. August 16, 2022. 

2. The clerk is hereby authorized and directed to cause notice of said filing dates to be 
published in the official newspaper of the district, at least two (2) weeks prior to the first day 
to file affidavits of candidacy.

3. The clerk is hereby authorized and directed to cause notice of said filing dates to be 
posted at the administrative offices of the school district at least ten (10) days prior to the first 
day to file affidavits of candidacy.

4. The notice of said filing dates shall be in substantially the following form:

NOTICE OF FILING DATES FOR ELECTION TO THE SCHOOL BOARD
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.2909

ROCK RIDGE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
STATE OF MINNESOTA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the period for filing affidavits of candidacy for the office of 
school board member of Independent School District No. 2909 shall begin on August 2, 2022, 
and shall close at 5:00 o'clock p.m. on August 16, 2022.                                                                                

The general election shall be held on Tuesday, November 8, 2022.  At that election, four (4) 
members will be elected to the School Board for terms of four (4) years each.

Election District 1 (Two Seats, Four-Year Terms). Candidate must reside within Election 
District 1 in ISD 2909 as described below:

Cities of Eveleth, Gilbert, Iron Junction, Leonidas, McKinley, and Virginia (Precinct 5)
Townships of Clinton, Fayal, and Biwabik 
Unorganized P-14 and Unorganized P-18



Election District 2 (Two Seats, Four-Year Terms). Candidate must reside within Election 
District 2 in ISD 2909 as described below:

Cities of Virginia and Mt. Iron (Precinct 2)
Townships of Pike, Sandy, and Wuori
Unorganized P-15

Affidavits of Candidacy are available from the school district clerk, District Office, 1405 
Progress Parkway, Virginia, MN  55792. The filing fee for this office is $2. A candidate for this 
office must be an eligible voter, must be 21 years of age or more on assuming office, must 
have been a resident of the school district from which the candidate seeks election for thirty 
(30) days before the general election, and must have no other affidavit on file for any other 
office at the same primary or next ensuing general election.  

The affidavits of candidacy must be filed in the office of the school district clerk and the filing 
fee paid prior to 5:00 o'clock P.M. on August 16, 2022.

The motion for the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly seconded by MEMBER 
_________________ and upon vote being taken, the following voted in favor therof:

And the following voted against the same: 

And the following were absent: 

Whereupon, said resolution was declared duly passed and adopted.

Dated: June 27, 2022 ______________________________
Board Chair – Tim Riordan

______________________________
Board Clerk – Brandi Lautigar








	Agenda
	1. Call to order.
	2. Approval of agenda.
	3. Recognition of visitors and visitor input.
	4. Consent Agenda:
	1. Approval of regular meeting minutes.
	048 June 13, 2022

	2. Payment of the bills.
	June 27 2022 Payments

	3. Approval of hire of Karlene Leseman for the ESY position (Parkview) at the Summer School rate of pay effective June 14, 2022 through August 18, 2022.
	4. Approval of hire of Amber King for the ESY position (Parkview) at the Summer School rate of pay effective June 14, 2022 through August 18, 2022.
	5. Approval of hire of Ashley Hammer-Paakonen for the Secondary English Teacher position (VHS) at a salary of $69,535 (Step J BA) effective August 30, 2022.
	AHammer-Paakonen

	6. Approval of hire of Anna Roen for the Long-term Substitute STEAM & Interventionist Teacher position (Roosevelt) at a salary of $45,085.00 (Step A - BA) effective August 30, 2022 through June 2, 2023.
	ARoen Resume

	7. Approval of hire of Sarah Knudson for the Early Childhood Parent Educator position at a rate of $31.00/hour effective September 7, 2022.
	SKnudson Resume

	8. Acceptance of resignation of Steven Begich from the Para Educator position (VHS) effective June 13, 2022.
	9. Acceptance of resignation of Trenton Jivery from the Technology Support Technician effective June 30, 2022.
	10. Acceptance of resignation of Rebekah Deedrick from the Student Council Advisor position (EGHS) effective the 2022-2023 school year.
	11. Approval of lane change request from Lisa Rudstrom from MA+10 to MA+18 effective the 2022-2023 school year.
	12. Acceptance and appreciation of a donation from Allison Kreibich in the amount of $4,500.00 for the #RockRidgeRising Campaign - Varsity Baseball Scoreboard.
	13. Acceptance and appreciation of a donation from Peter and Brenda Skorich in the amount of $1,000.00 for the #RockRidgeRising Campaign - Vukmanich Music Learning Lab.
	14. Permission for Noel Schmidt to attend the out-of-state conference, National School Public Relations Association Conference in Chicago, July 17-20, 2022.
	15. Approval of the Rock Ridge Marching Wolverines Summer trip to the River City Rhapsody Drum Corps Show in La Crosse, Wisconsin on July 10, 2022.
	Marching Band DCI Proposal


	5. Reports:
	1. Fundraising update.
	2. WEB update.
	2021-2022 WEB Events

	3. Superintendent.
	1. Update on Roosevelt sale.
	2. Update on upcoming Gilbert sale.
	3. Update on Strategic Planning.
	Strategic Thinking
	RR Curriculum & Instruction Brochure



	6. Administration Items:
	1. Consider approval of the District's health insurance for the 2022-23 school year.
	2022-23 Health Insurance Information

	2. Consider approval of the District's Property, Liability, and Worker's Compensation insurance for 2022-23 school year.
	2022-23 Property - Liability - WC Ins

	3. Consider approval of the District's Food Service Management Company for the 2022-23 school year with $0.10 increase to meal prices.
	2022-23 FSMC Cost Proposal
	2022-23 FSMC Admin Fee Increase Estimate
	2022-23 FSMC INAC Proposed Contract
	Rock Ridge 2022-23 Meal Prices

	4. Consider approval of the proposed 2022-23 Rock Ridge Public Schools Budget.
	2022-23 Rock Ridge ADOPTED Budget June 2022

	5. Consider approval of Resolution Dissolving the Joint Recreation Board.
	Resolution.Dissolving Joint Rec Board.Rock Ridge

	6. Consider approval of Resolution Establishing Dates for Filing Affidavits of Candidacy.
	RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING FILING DATES FOR ELECTION TO THE SCHOOL BOARD 2022

	7. Consider approval of MOU between Northland Foundation and Rock Ridge Public Schools.
	MOU Northland Foundation

	8. Consider approval of 2022-2023 Resolution for Membership in the Minnesota State High School League.
	2022-23 Resolution MSHSL

	9. Consider approval of donation request from the City of Gilbert for the flag pole located at the Nelle Shean/Gilbert Schools. The City of Gilbert would remove and relocated the flag pole within the City of Gilbert as a piece of commemorative Gilbert history.

	7. Meeting Announcements:
	1. The next regular meeting will be held Monday, July 11, 2022 at 6:00 PM at the Rock Ridge Administration Building, 1405 Progress Parkway.

	8. Adjournment.

